PAGE  
1

CS3  Build Manual

Copyright: Kitbots 2006 

Step 1

Required Parts:
Polycarbonate  Panel #1

5 hole Nutstrip 

Qty 2, dome head screws

[image: image1.jpg]



Attach parts together as shown below.
Ensure Nutstrip is on correct side of panel.

[image: image2.jpg]



Step 2

Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #2

4 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, domed head screws

[image: image3.jpg]



Fasten parts together as shown below:

[image: image4.jpg]



Step 3

Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #3

Axle mounting block

5 hole Nutstrip

4 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, 2 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, large hex head screws

Qty 2, flat head screws

Qty 6, dome head screws 

[image: image5.jpg]I_W-—b
-

I 71. > E:

(== -

I

=

P <

it

ey
Zul

/,
o %

Y




First fasten one of the 2 hole Nutstrips to the Polycarbonate panel as shown using two flat head screws:
[image: image6.jpg]



Then attach all the other parts as shown. Ensure Axle block is positioned correctly before securing with the large hex head screws. 
The hex head screws should be finger tight only so that the axle block can move freely.

[image: image7.jpg]



Step 4

Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #4

Axle mounting block

5 hole Nutstrip

4 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, 2 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, large hex head screws

Qty 2, flat head screws

Qty 6, dome head screws

[image: image8.jpg]



First fasten one of the 2 hole Nutstrips to the Polycarbonate panel as shown using the two flat head screws :

[image: image9.jpg]



Then attach all the other parts as shown. Ensure Axle block is positioned correctly. 

The Hex Head screws should be finger tight only so that the axle block can move freely.

[image: image10.jpg]



Step 5
Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #5

Qty 2, 3 hole Nutstrip

Qty 6, dome head screws

[image: image11.jpg]



Then attach the parts together as shown:

[image: image12.jpg]



Step 6

Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #6

5 hole Nutstrip

4 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, 3 hole Nutstrip

Qty 13, dome head screws

[image: image13.jpg]



Then attach parts together as shown:
[image: image14.jpg]



Step 7

Required Parts:

Polycarbonate Panel #7

5 hole Nutstrip

4 hole Nutstrip

Qty 2, 3 hole Nutstrip

Qty 13, dome head screws

[image: image15.jpg]



Then attach parts together as shown:
[image: image16.jpg]



Step 8

Required Parts:
Panel Assembly #3

Panel Assembly #4

Polycarbonate Panel #8

Qty 2, flat head screws

[image: image17.jpg]



Use the flat heads screws to attach assemblies #3 and #4 to the base panel #8 as shown. One screw pass up through the base panel into the 2 hole Nutstrip on the bottom edge of each assembly.
[image: image18.jpg]



Step 9

Required Parts:
Panel Assembly completed at Step #8

Panel Assembly #5

Polycarbonate Panel #8

Qty 2, flat head screws

Qty 4, dome head screws

[image: image19.jpg]



Use the flat heads screws to attach assembly #5 to the base panel #8 and the dome head screws to attach it to assemblies #3 and #4

as shown. 

[image: image20.jpg]



Step 10

Slide panel assembly #2 onto the rear of the motor that has the yellow power connector as shown:
Note: the two motors are functionally the same apart from the connector colors. They actually consist of a motor connected to planetary gearbox and a threaded drive shaft. The connector color is to aid in wiring up the kit later.
[image: image21.jpg]



Then secure it in position shown using two dome head screws. Slide the hose clamp up against panel assembly #2 and tighten to secure motor so that it is tight against panel assembly #3.
[image: image22.jpg]



Step 11
Slide panel assembly #1 onto the rear of the motor that has the blue power connector as shown:

[image: image23.jpg]



Step 12

Required Parts:

Panel Assembly completed at Step #10
Motor Panel Assembly #11
Polycarbonate Panel #9
Qty 8, dome head screws

Position the motor panel assembly #11 at the front of the chassis as shown. It will be secured in position when the sloping front polycarbonate panel #9 is fitted
[image: image24.jpg]



Use the 8 dome head screws to attach the front panel to the chassis as shown. The hose clamp is again used to secure the motor in position tightly against the #4 panel.
[image: image25.jpg]



Step 13
Required Parts:

Chassis Assembly completed at Step #12
Wheel assembly with aluminum hub.

Bronze Spacer
Drive belt
Left hand drive screw (remove from end of Motor)
The screw in the end of the motor shaft has a left hand thread. You turn it clockwise to loosen and anti-clockwise to tighten.
[image: image26.jpg]



Place the small bronze spacer on the end of the motors shaft as shown:
[image: image27.jpg]



The hub in the center of the wheel has a normal right hand thread in it. Fit the wheel to the motor shaft by rotating it clockwise until it up against the bronze spacer. Do not over-tighten the wheel.
Replace the left hand drive screw into the center of the wheel and tighten it by turning it anti-clockwise.

Fit the drive belt over the pulley on the back of the wheel.
[image: image28.jpg]



Step 14

Required Parts:

Chassis Assembly completed at Step #13
Wheel assembly with nylon center bush.

Qty 4,  Nylon Washers.

Qty 1, Steel Washer

Qty 1, Steel Shoulder bolt.

[image: image29.jpg]



Fit the steel washer then a nylon washer onto the shoulder bolt then slide the bolt through the wheel as shown.
[image: image30.jpg]



Slide three more nylon washer onto the bolt on the other side of the wheel.

[image: image31.jpg]



Loop the drive belt around the pulley on the second wheel and then screw the shoulder bolt into the Axle block on the chassis.

[image: image32.jpg]



Tighten the drive belt by pulling the second wheel away from the first and holding the wheel in this position whilst tightening the two hex head bolts on the back of the axle block.

There should be about ¼” play in the centre of the belt. If the belt is too tight it will cause strain on the whole drive train causing excessive wear and shorten run times.   
[image: image33.jpg]



Step 15

Repeat the process in step #14 to add the wheels and drive belt to the other side.

[image: image34.jpg]



Step 16

Required Parts:

Chassis Assembly completed at Step #15

Panel Assembly #7

Panel Assembly #8

Qty 6, flat head screws.

Qty 12, dome head screws.

[image: image35.jpg]7Y Ty
IRARAR]




Fit the two side panels #7 and #8 to either side of the chassis using screws at the front back and bottom of the panel.

Note: one flat head screw and 3 dome head screws are used on either side to attach the sides to the front. The remaining flat head screws attach the bottom to the sides.

[image: image36.jpg]



Step 17

Place the shaped foam block into the chassis
[image: image37.jpg]



This is the radio receiver, or RX.  Note that the signal leads are marked “R”  and “L”.   The yellow item is the antenna. 

The tiewrap around the RX is to ensure the signal wires do not accidentally become unplugged during a fight.
[image: image38.jpg]0




Place the RX into the recess in the foam block and then secure the antenna with two tiewraps as shown. Trim any excess length left on the tiewraps.

Note; the tiewraps fit into two small recesses in the wall of the chassis

[image: image39.jpg]



Step 18
This is the Electronic Speed Control or “ESC”. The wires with the yellow and blue connectors go to the motors while the red and black wires go to the battery.

The signal leads are marked “L”, “R” and “F” (the “F” lead is not used in this kit.)

The ESC receives the forward, reverse, turn left and turn right signals from the RX and “Mixes” them to power the left and right motors in the right directions and speeds.

The ESC provided is already correctly setup and calibrated for the provided RX and transmitter (TX).
[image: image40.jpg]



The ESC is fitted as shown with the wires routed  through to the motors with the same colored connectors. Yellow to yellow and blue to blue.

[image: image41.jpg]



Plug the “R” signal lead from the ESC into the “R” lead from the RX.

Be careful to line the white wire up with the orange as shown.

Similarly connect up the two “L” leads in the same way.

Stop! Now ask the Instructor to check all the connections. Incorrect connections can cause expensive damage, fires and injury.
[image: image42.jpg]



Support the chassis so that the wheels do not touch the ground. Fit the battery as shown but do not connect it up yet.

Switch on the Transmitter (or TX).

Plug in the battery. A green LED light should appear on the RX and on the ESC (if the lights do not come on, contact the Instructor)

Moving the controls on the TX will make the wheels turn in the appropriate directions.
[image: image43.jpg]




Fit the top panel #10 and secure in place with 8 flat head screws.

The CS3 Bot is ready to test drive!

Caution!  Do not operate the Bot without adult supervision. Do not use near young children or in crowded area where it may cause a hazard. 

Charged batteries contain considerable energy and must be handled with care. 

Always check that no one else is on the same frequency as you are or you may cause interference that results in your Bot or another to go out of control.
[image: image44.jpg]



